6. Klein Tank, A.M.G., and G.P. Können 1997: ‘Simple temperature scenario for a gulf stream

induced climate change’ , Climatic Change 37, 505-512.
7. Klein Tank, A.M.G., and T.A. Buishand 1995: ‘Transformation of precipitation time series for

climate change impact studies’ , Scientific Report WR 95-01, Royal Netherlands Meteorological
Institute, 63pp

8. Klein Tank, A.M.G., and T.A. Buishand 1996: ‘Regression model for generating time series of
daily precipitation amounts for climate change impact studies’ , Stoch. Hydr. Hydraulics 10, 87-
106.

9. Van Dorland, R., 2002: ‘The high temperature projections for 2100: a comparison between SAR
and TAR results’  (in preparation)

10. Brandsma, T, 1995: Hydrological impact of climate change: a sensitivity study for the
Netherlands, Ph D thesis, Technical University, Delft.

11. Haasnoot, M., J.A.P.H. Vermulst, H. Middelkoop 1999: Impacts of climate change and land
subsidence on the water systems in the Netherlands. Terrestrial areas, RIZA rapport 99.049, NRP
project 952210, ISBN 902210.

Table 1: Scenar ios for  2050

 present low estimate
wet

central
wet

high est.
wet

change N-
Atl circ*

high est.
dry

temperature   +   0.5 0C +   1   0C +   2   0C -   2   0C +   2   0C

yearly precipitation,
Netherlands

700 à 900 mm +   1.5 % +   3   % +   6   % -   6   % - 10   %

total summer precipitation ,
Netherlands

350 à 475 mm +   0.5 % +   1   % +   2   % -   2   % - 10   %

total winter precipitation,
Netherlands

350 a 425 mm +   3   % +   6   % + 12   % - 12   % - 10   %

precipitation intensities in
showers

 +   5   %  + 10   % + 20   % - 20   % - 10   %

10-day precipitation sum
winter Netherlands

amount depends on
return period,

see table 3

+   5   % + 10   % + 20   % - 20   % - 10   %

10-day precipitation sum
winter Belgium

amount depends on
return period,

see table 3

+   5   %  + 10   % + 20   % - 20   % - 10   %

evaporation summer,
Netherlands

540 à 600 mm +   2   % +   4   % +   8   % -   8   % +   8   %

evaporation winter,
Netherlands

(ca. 100 mm) +   2   % +   4   % +   8   % -   8   % +   8   %

evaporation year,
Netherlands

620 à 720 mm +   2   % +   4   % +   8   % -   8   % +   8   %

absolute sea level rise, NL  + 10   cm + 25   cm + 45   cm - + 45   cm
absolute rise high tide, NL  + 12.5 cm + 27.5 cm + 47.5 cm - + 47.5 cm
absolute rise low tide, NL  +   7.5 cm + 22.5 cm + 42.5 cm - + 42.5 cm

wind speed and gales, NL  +/-   5   % +/-   5   % +/-   5   % - 0 to - 10%

Table 2: Scenar io’s for  2100

 present low estimate
wet

central
wet

high est.
wet

change N-
Atl circ*

high est.
dry

temperature  +   1   0C +   2   0C +   4-6   0C -   2   0C +   4-6   0C

yearly precipitation,
Netherlands

700 à 900 mm +   3   % +   6   % + 12   % -   6   % - 10   %

total summer precipitation,
Netherlands

350 à 475 mm +   1   % +   2   % +   4   % -   2   % - 10   %

total winter precipitation,
Netherlands

350 a 425 mm +   6   % + 12   % + 25   % - 12   % - 10   %

precipitation intensities in
showers

 + 10   % + 20   % + 40   % - 20   %   0   %

10-day precipitation sum
winter Netherlands

amount depends on
return period,

see table 3

+ 10   % + 20   % + 40   % - 20   % - 10   %

10 day precipitation sum
winter Belgium

amount depends on
return period,

see table 3

+ 10   % + 20   % + 40   % - 20   % - 10   %

evaporation summer, NL 540 à 600 mm + 4   % +   8   % + 16   % -   8   % + 16   %
evaporation winter, NL (ca. 100 mm) + 4   % +   8   % + 16   % -   8   % + 16   %
evaporation year, NL 620 à 720 mm + 4   % +   8   % + 16   % -   8   % + 16   %

absolute sea level rise, NL   + 20   cm + 60   cm + 110   cm - + 110   cm
absolute rise high tide, NL  + 25   cm + 65   cm + 115   cm - + 115   cm
absolute rise low tide, NL  + 15   cm + 55   cm + 105   cm - + 105   cm

wind speed and gales, NL  +/-   5   % +/-   5   % +/-   5   % - 0 to - 10%

*  Climate changes due to change in the thermohaline circulation of the N-Atlantic are presented with
respect to the climate when the change occurs. This type of change becomes mature in 5-10 yr .

Table 3: Heavy precipitation
 2050 low est.

wet

2050 central
2100 low est.

wet

2050 high est.
2100 central

wet

2100 high est.

wet

change
N-Atl circ. *

2050 high est.

dry

2100 high est.

dry

Temperature 0.5°  10  20  4-60  -20 20 4-60

24 -hour precipitation,
Nether lands

+ 1.5 %
assuming
unchanged
wet-day

frequency

+ 3 %
assuming
unchanged